The result below summarised the interest rates sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV, or

theoretical value due to the parallel movement assumption of the yield curve by

+100bps and -100bps respectively:

Domestic interest rates on deposits and placements with licensed financial

institutions are determined based on prevailing market rates.

Interest rate risk will affect the value of the Fund’s investments, given the interest

rates movements, which are influenced by regional and local economic

developments as well as political developments.

Currency risk is associated with the Fund’s assets and liabilities that are

denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency. Currency

risk refers to the potential loss the Fund might face due to unfavorable

fluctuations of currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency against the

Fund’s functional currency.

34

AmIncome USD Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2023

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(ii) Currency risk (cont’d.)

Percentage movements in currencies other

than the Fund’s functional currency: Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

2023 2022

 USD  USD

+5.00%   4   36
-5.00%   (4)   (36)

Assets

denominated  USD  % of  USD  % of

in  equivalent  NAV  equivalent  NAV

Ringgit Malaysia

Cash at bank   86   0.01   728   0.02

(b) Credit risk

(i) Credit quality of financial assets

 As a % of

 debt  As a % of

Credit rating  USD  securities  NAV

2023

AA   775,946   100.00   84.11

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a

financial loss to the Fund by failing to discharge an obligation. The Fund can invest up

to 100% of the NAV in fixed income instruments. As such the Fund would be exposed

to the risk of bond issuers and financial institutions defaulting on its repayment

obligations which in turn would affect the NAV of the Fund.

The net unhedged financial assets of the Fund that are not denominated in the

Fund’s functional currency are as follows:

2023 2022

The result below summarised the currency risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due